2021 in an aggregate outstanding principal amount of $1.0 billion, which have a stated maturity date of June 15, 2021, (iii) redeem in full our 1.85%
Senior Notes due 2021 in an aggregate outstanding principal amount of $750 million, which have a stated maturity date of August 19, 2021 and
(iv) redeem a portion of our 3.875% Senior Notes due 2021 (of which $1.75 billion aggregate principal amount of such Notes is currently outstanding),
which have a stated maturity date of November 15, 2021. The redemption of each series of notes will include the payment of a make-whole amount and
accrued and unpaid interest on the notes to, but not including, the date of redemption. We intend to use any remaining net proceeds from this offering to
repay our outstanding indebtedness and for general corporate purposes.

S-8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited consolidated cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities and capitalization as of December 31,
2019. The table is presented:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  as adjusted to reflect the proceeds to us from the sale of the notes pursuant to this offering and the Use of Proceeds described above.

   As of December 31, 2019
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)
   (in millions)
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities   $ 8,911  $

Current portion of long-term debt:
Senior notes due March 2020 (4.50%)   300   300
Senior notes due May 2020 (2.125%)   750   750
Senior floating rate notes due May 2020   300   300
Senior notes due May 2020 (2.20%)   700   700
Senior notes due October 2020 (3.45%)   900   —
Unamortized bond discounts and issuance costs   (1)   (1)
Fair value adjustments   4   1

Total current portion of long-term debt   2,953   2,050
Non-current portion of long-term debt:

Senior notes due June 2021 (4.10%)   1,000   —
Senior notes due August 2021 (1.85%)   750   —
Senior notes due November 2021 (3.875%)   1,750
Senior notes due February 2022 (1.250%) (euro denominated)   1,402   1,402
Senior notes due May 2022 (2.70%)   500   500
Senior notes due May 2022 (2.65% )   1,500   1,500
Senior notes due May 2022 (3.625%)   750   750
Bonds due March 2023 (0.41%) (Swiss franc denominated)   725   725
Senior notes due August 2023 (2.25%)   750   750
Senior notes due May 2024 (3.625%)   1,400   1,400
Senior notes due May 2025 (3.125%)   1,000   1,000
Senior notes due February 2026 (2.00%) (euro denominated)   841   841
Senior notes due August 2026 (2.60%)   1,250   1,250
Senior notes due December 2026 (5.50%) (pound sterling denominated)   630   630
Senior notes due November 2027 (3.20%)   1,000   1,000
Senior notes due September 2029 (4.00%) (pound sterling denominated)   928   928
Senior notes due June 2037 (6.375%)   552   552
Senior notes due June 2038 (6.90%)   291   291
Senior notes due February 2039 (6.40%)   466   466
Senior notes due March 2040 (5.75%)   412   412
Senior notes due October 2041 (4.95%)   600   600
Senior notes due November 2041 (5.15%)   974   974
Senior notes due June 2042 (5.65%)   487   487
Senior notes due May 2043 (5.375%)   261   261
Senior notes due May 2045 (4.40%)   2,250   2,250
Senior notes due June 2048 (4.563%)   1,415   1,415
Senior notes due June 2051 (4.663%)   3,541   3,541
Senior notes due 2025 offered hereby   —

S-9

Table of Contents

   As of December 31, 2019
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)
   (in millions)

Senior notes due 2027 offered hereby   —
Senior notes due 2030 offered hereby   —
Senior notes due 2040 offered hereby   —
Senior notes due 2050 offered hereby   —
Other notes due 2097   100   100
Unamortized bond discounts, premiums and issuance costs, net   (867)
Fair value adjustments   292

Total non-current portion of long-term debt   26,950

Total debt   $ 29,903  $

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock   $ —   $ —
Common stock and additional paid-in capital   31,531   31,531
Accumulated deficit   (21,330)   (21,330)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (528)   (528)

Total stockholders’ equity   9,673   9,673

Total capitalization   $ 39,576  $

S-10

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following discussion of the terms of the notes (as defined below) supplements the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt
securities contained in the accompanying prospectus and identifies any general terms and provisions described in the accompanying prospectus that
will not apply to the notes. To the extent this summary differs from the summary in the accompanying prospectus, you should rely on the description of
notes in this prospectus supplement.